retirement of existing debt) were completed as of January 1, 2004,
   on the same terms and conditions as completed on February 24,
   2004.

(b) The pro forma statement of operations for 2003 assumes the
   Company's acquisition of VITAS and its financing (including the
   retirement of existing debt) were completed as of January 1, 2003,
   on the same terms and conditions as completed on February 24,
   2004.

(c) Operating expenses for VITAS for 2004 and 2003 include additional
   amortization and depreciation expense resulting from purchase
   accounting adjustments to VITAS' assets in the amount of
   $1,313,000 in each period.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   Roto-   Service   Consoli-
   Vitas   Rooter   America   Corporate   dated
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
2004(a)
- --------------
Service
 revenues
 and sales   $254,222   $138,122   $20,568   $   -   $412,912
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Cost of
 services
 provided and
 goods sold   201,124   76,644   14,510   -   292,278
Selling,
 general
 and
 administrative
 expenses   27,521   41,002   4,719   4,356   77,598
Depreciation   3,737   4,420   1,001   129   9,287
Long-term
 incentive
 costs   -   1,558(d)   275(d)   7,225(d)   9,058(d)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs
   and
   expenses   232,382(c) 123,624   20,505   11,710   388,221
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/
   (loss)
   from
   operations  21,840   14,498   63   (11,710)   24,691
Interest
 expense   (58)   (59)   (7)   (12,389)   (12,513)
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   -   (3,330)(e)  (3,330)(e)
Other income--
 net   248   1,059   181   363   1,851
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/
   (loss)
   before
   income
   taxes   22,030   15,498   237   (27,066)   10,699
Income taxes   (8,924)   (6,111)   (118)   9,419   (5,734)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Net
   income/
   (loss)   $ 13,106   $  9,387   $   119   $(17,647)   $  4,965
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

Earnings Per
 Share
   Net Income   $   0.41
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   12,168
   ========
Diluted Earnings
 Per Share
   Net Income   $   0.40
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   12,397
   ========

2003(b)
- --------------
Service
 revenues
 and sales   $206,427   $129,317   $25,599   $   -   $361,343
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Cost of
 services
 provided and
 goods sold   163,603   72,597   19,166   -   255,366
Selling,
 general
 and
 administrative
 expenses   27,037   39,297   5,087   6,493(f)   77,914(f)
Depreciation   3,911   4,624   1,240   178   9,953
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs
   and
   expenses   194,551(c) 116,518   25,493   6,671   343,233
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/(loss)
   from
   operations  11,876   12,799   106   (6,671)   18,110
Interest
 expense   -   (115)   (20)   (12,592)   (12,727)
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   -   (3,330)(e)  (3,330)(e)
Other income--
 net   353   652   206   4,435(g)   5,646(g)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/
   (loss)
   before
   income
   taxes   12,229   13,336   292   (18,158)   7,699
Income taxes   (4,885)   (5,023)   (189)   6,154   (3,943)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Net income/
   (loss)   $  7,344   $  8,313   $   103   $(12,004)   $  3,756
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

Earnings Per
 Share
   Net Income   $   0.32
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   11,899
   ========
Diluted Earnings
 Per Share
   Net Income   $   0.32
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   11,922

[…]

or less than 12 months, the publisher adjusts the directory
   billing for the change in billing period. The timing of when a
   telephone directory is published can and does fluctuate
   significantly on a quarterly basis. This "direct expensing"
   results in significant fluctuations in quarterly advertising
   expense. In the first six months of 2004 and 2003, GAAP
   advertising expense for Roto-Rooter totaled $8,130,000 and
   $5,051,000, respectively. If the expense of the telephone
   directories were spread over the periods they are in circulation,
   advertising expense for the first six months of 2004 and 2003
   would total $8,596,000 and $7,377,000, respectively.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   Roto-   Service   Consoli-
   Vitas(a)   Rooter   America   Corporate(a) dated
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
2004
- ----------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $  7,907   $  5,150   $   (18)  $ (5,542)   $  7,497
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   30   33   3   6,140   6,206
 Income taxes   5,499   3,317   (5)   (2,978)   5,833
 Depreciation and
  amortization   2,971   2,240   473   62   5,746
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   16,407   10,740   453   (2,318)   25,282
Add/(deduct):
 Advertising cost
  adjustment(b)   -   (273)   -   -   (273)
 Interest income   (65)   (27)   (74)   (386)   (552)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $ 16,342   $ 10,440   $   379   $ (2,704)   $ 24,457
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

2003
- ----------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $  4,365   $  3,882   $   49   $ (4,799)   $  3,497
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   -   86   9   6,342   6,437
 Income taxes   2,912   2,346   89   (2,546)   2,801
 Depreciation and
  amortization   2,803   2,353   714   98   5,968
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   10,080   8,667   861   (905)   18,703
Add/(deduct):
 Advertising cost
  adjustment(b)   -   (781)   -   -   (781)
 Interest income   (203)   (60)   (90)   (553)   (906)
 Dividend income
  from Vitas   -   -   -   (712)   (712)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $  9,877   $  7,826   $   771   $ (2,170)   $ 16,304
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

(a) Pro forma amounts for VITAS and Corporate assume the acquisition
   of VITAS and the related financing were both completed on January
   1 of the respective years.

(b) Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), the Roto-
   Rooter segment expenses all advertising, including the cost of
   telephone directories, immediately upon the initial release of the
   advertising. Telephone directories are generally in circulation 12
   months. If a directory is in circulation for a time period greater

[…]

or less than 12 months, the publisher adjusts the directory
   billing for the change in billing period. The timing of when a
   telephone directory is published can and does fluctuate
   significantly on a quarterly basis. This "direct expensing"
   results in significant fluctuations in quarterly advertising
   expense. In the second quarters of 2004 and 2003, GAAP advertising
   expense for Roto-Rooter totaled $4,152,000 and $2,967,000,
   respectively. If the expense of the telephone directories were
   spread over the periods they are in circulation, advertising
   expense for the second quarters of 2004 and 2003 would total
   $4,425,000 and $3,748,000, respectively.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   Roto-   Service   Consoli-
   Vitas(a)   Rooter   America   Corporate(a) dated
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
2004
- ----------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $ 13,106   $  9,387   $   119   $(17,647)   $  4,965
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   58   59   7   12,389   12,513
 Income taxes   8,924   6,111   118   (9,419)   5,734
 Depreciation and
  amortization   5,650   4,545   1,001   135   11,331
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   27,738   20,102   1,245   (14,542)   34,543
Add/(deduct):
 Long-term
  incentive
  compensation   -   1,558   275   7,225   9,058
 Advertising cost
  adjustment(b)   -   (466)   -   -   (466)
 Interest income   (137)   (64)   (118)   (834)   (1,153)
 Loss on
  extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   3,330   3,330
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $ 27,601   $ 21,130   $ 1,402   $ (4,821)   $ 45,312
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

2003
- ----------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $  7,344   $  8,313   $   103   $(12,004)   $  3,756
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   -   115   20   12,592   12,727
 Income taxes   4,885   5,023   189   (6,154)   3,943
 Depreciation and
  amortization   5,550   4,744   1,465   190   11,949
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   17,779   18,195   1,777   (5,376)   32,375
Add/(deduct):
 Severance
  charges   -   3,627   -   -   3,627
 Advertising cost
  adjustment(b)   -   (2,326)   -   -   (2,326)
 Interest income   (353)   (132)   (185)   (1,201)   (1,871)
 Dividend income
  from Vitas   -   -   -   (1,424)   (1,424)

 Gains on sales
  of investments   -   -   -   (3,544)   (3,544)
 Loss on
  extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   3,330   3,330
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $ 17,426   $ 19,364   $ 1,592   $ (8,215)   $ 30,167
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

(a) Pro forma amounts for VITAS and Corporate assume the acquisition
   of VITAS and the related financing were both completed on January
   1 of the respective years.

(b) Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), the Roto-
   Rooter segment expenses all advertising, including the cost of
   telephone directories, immediately upon the initial release of the
   advertising. Telephone directories are generally in circulation 12
   months. If a directory is in circulation for a time period greater

[…]

retirement of existing debt) were completed as of January 1, 2004,
   on the same terms and conditions as completed on February 24,
   2004.

(b) The pro forma statement of operations for 2003 assumes the
   Company's acquisition of VITAS and its financing (including the
   retirement of existing debt) were completed as of January 1, 2003,
   on the same terms and conditions as completed on February 24,
   2004.

(c) Operating expenses for VITAS for 2004 and 2003 include additional
   amortization and depreciation expense resulting from purchase
   accounting adjustments to VITAS' assets in the amount of
   $1,313,000 in each period.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   Roto-   Service   Consoli-
   Vitas   Rooter   America   Corporate   dated
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
2004(a)
- --------------
Service
 revenues
 and sales   $254,222   $138,122   $20,568   $   -   $412,912
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Cost of
 services
 provided and
 goods sold   201,124   76,644   14,510   -   292,278
Selling,
 general
 and
 administrative
 expenses   27,521   41,002   4,719   4,356   77,598
Depreciation   3,737   4,420   1,001   129   9,287
Long-term
 incentive
 costs   -   1,558(d)   275(d)   7,225(d)   9,058(d)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs
   and
   expenses   232,382(c) 123,624   20,505   11,710   388,221
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/
   (loss)
   from
   operations  21,840   14,498   63   (11,710)   24,691
Interest
 expense   (58)   (59)   (7)   (12,389)   (12,513)
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   -   (3,330)(e)  (3,330)(e)
Other income--
 net   248   1,059   181   363   1,851
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/
   (loss)
   before
   income
   taxes   22,030   15,498   237   (27,066)   10,699
Income taxes   (8,924)   (6,111)   (118)   9,419   (5,734)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Net
   income/
   (loss)   $ 13,106   $  9,387   $   119   $(17,647)   $  4,965
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

Earnings Per
 Share
   Net Income   $   0.41
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   12,168
   ========
Diluted Earnings
 Per Share
   Net Income   $   0.40
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   12,397
   ========

2003(b)
- --------------
Service
 revenues
 and sales   $206,427   $129,317   $25,599   $   -   $361,343
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
Cost of
 services
 provided and
 goods sold   163,603   72,597   19,166   -   255,366
Selling,
 general

 and
 administrative
 expenses   27,037   39,297   5,087   6,493(f)   77,914(f)
Depreciation   3,911   4,624   1,240   178   9,953
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs
   and
   expenses   194,551(c) 116,518   25,493   6,671   343,233
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/(loss)
   from
   operations  11,876   12,799   106   (6,671)   18,110
Interest
 expense   -   (115)   (20)   (12,592)   (12,727)
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   -   (3,330)(e)  (3,330)(e)
Other income--
 net   353   652   206   4,435(g)   5,646(g)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income/
   (loss)
   before
   income
   taxes   12,229   13,336   292   (18,158)   7,699
Income taxes   (4,885)   (5,023)   (189)   6,154   (3,943)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Net income/
   (loss)   $  7,344   $  8,313   $   103   $(12,004)   $  3,756
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

Earnings Per
 Share
   Net Income   $   0.32
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   11,899
   ========
Diluted Earnings
 Per Share
   Net Income   $   0.32
   ========
   Average
   Shares
   Outstanding   11,922